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City of Portland
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email: HearingsOfficeClerks@portlandoregon.gov

phone: 503.823.7307
fax: 503.823.4347

DECISION OF THE HEARINGS OFFICER

I.

GENERAL INFORMATION

File Number

LU 22-132406 CU AD

(Hearings Office 4220009)

Applicant:

Emily Wilson
Bora Architecture
720 SW Washington Street, Suite 800
Portland, OR 97205

Owner:

Multnomah County Library District
401 N Dixon St
Portland, OR 97227-1865

Owner’s Representative: Elise Hendrickson
Multnomah County Library Capital Bond Program
1006 SE Grand Ave
Portland, OR 97214
Hearings Officer:

William Guzman

Bureau of Development Services (BDS) Staff Representative: Marguerite
Feuersanger
Site Address:

7905 SE Holgate Boulevard

Legal Description:

TL 10500 0.85 ACRES, SECTION 08 1S 2E

Tax Account No.:

R992083030

State ID No.:

1S2E08DD 10500

Quarter Section:

3438
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Neighborhood:

Foster-Powell, contact Joseph Liu at
land.use@fosterpowell.com

Business District:

None

District Coalition:

Southeast Uplift, contact Matchu Williams at
matchu@seuplift.org

Zoning:

RM1, Residential Multi-Dwelling 1 Zone

Land Use Review:

Type III, CU AD

Public Hearing: The hearing was opened at 1:30 pm on July 18, 2022 in the third floor
hearings room, 1900 SW 4th Avenue, Portland, Oregon, and was closed at 2:24 pm. The
record was held closed.
Testified at the Hearing:
Marguerite Feuersanger
Elise Hendrickson
Emily Wilson
Mara Bazua
Proposal
The applicant proposes to replace the existing Holgate Library with a new library
building and a 34-space parking area with access from SE 79th Avenue. The new library
will be two stories in height and contain 21,000 square feet of floor area. The applicant
is requesting Adjustment review to change several development standards.
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on
May 10, 2022 (Exhibit D-6). Mt. Scott-Arleta Neighborhood Association submitted a
letter in support of conditional use for the proposal. (Exhibit H-8). Foster-Powell
Neighborhood Association also submitted a letter in support of conditional use for the
proposal. (Exhibits H-10 and H-11).
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II.

ANALYSIS

Approval Criteria
The Hearings Officer finds that the subject site is located in a Residential Multi-Dwelling
1 Zone (RM1). Title 33.120.010’s purpose statement explains that, although the RM1 is
intended for to preserve land for urban housing and to provide opportunities to create
and maintain higher density for multi-dwelling housing, it also allows some institutional,
limited commercial, and other nonresidential uses. The code directs that non-residential
uses should be limited to prevent sacrificing “the overall residential neighborhood
character of the multi-dwelling zones and their intended role as places for housing.”
Title 33.120.030.A states that the RM1 zone allows structures “characterized by one to
three story buildings that relate to the patterns of residential neighborhoods, but at a
somewhat larger scale and building coverage than allowed in the single-dwelling
zones.”
Title 33.120.100.B.4 addresses Community Service in RM1 and states the following:
“This regulation applies to all parts of Table 120-1 that have a [4]. Most
Community Service uses are regulated by Chapter 33.815, Conditional
Uses. Short term, mass, and outdoor shelters are regulated by Chapter
33.285, Short Term, Mass, and Outdoor Shelters.”
Table 120-1 indicates that Community Services fall under Institutional Categories. The
Hearings Officer finds that libraries are classified as Community Service uses which are
allowed under Conditional Use review in the RM1 zone. Applicant also seeks several
adjustments. Therefore, to be approved, this proposal must comply with the following
approval criteria of Title 33:
x

Conditional Use approval criteria for Institutional Uses in Residential Zones,
Section 33.815.105; and

x

Adjustment approval criteria, Section 33.805.040. A through F.

Title 33.815.105’s (Institutional and Other Uses in R Zones) approval criteria apply to all
conditional uses in R zones. This section of the code explains that institutions providing
community services are allowed in the RM1 if the use maintains or does not significantly
conflict with the appearance and function of residential areas. The Hearings Officer
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addresses each of the applicable criteria below. The Hearings Officer’s decision borrows
text in whole or in part from Applicant’s materials, the City’s exceptionally thorough
Staff Report, and the Exhibits A – H.
Title 33.815.105.A Proportion of Household Living uses.
The overall residential appearance and function of the area will not be significantly
lessened due to the increased proportion of uses not in the Household Living category
in the residential area. Consideration includes the proposal by itself and in combination
with other uses in the area not in the Household Living category and is specifically
based on:
1. The number, size, and location of other uses not in the Household Living
category in the residential area; and
2. The intensity and scale of the proposed use and of existing Household Living
uses and other uses.
The applicant conducted a survey of residential-zoned properties within 400 feet of the
site. This distance is reasonable as it considers all properties within the block containing
the site (“subject block”), with additional properties north and south of the subject
block. It is also equal to the required notification area for this Type III land use review.
The Hearings Officer finds that mostly residential development surrounds the subject
site from all directions including a mix of houses, duplexes, rowhouse/townhouses, and
apartments. A Portland General Electric substation abuts the site to the east and north
of the site. Multnomah Park Cemetery is located 150 feet southeast of the site.
The Hearings Officer finds that Holgate Library was established in the early 1970s. The
proposal will replace the existing library with a larger modern facility. Although the
building area of the library will increase from 6,000 to 21,000 square feet, the hours of
operation remain the same. The overall residential appearance and function of the area
will not be significantly lessened due to the larger library structure. Since the site already
contains an institutional use library, the number of uses not in the Household Living
category remains the same. The Hearings Officer reasons that a larger structure doesn’t
change the proportion of non-Household Living uses.
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Arguably a larger structure could impact the intensity of use by accommodating more
people. Applicant’s statement that follows addresses the intensity and scale of the
proposed use:
“The service area the library supports will not change, so the number of
citizens the library serves will not grow. The hours of operation, programs
provided, and staffing levels are not proposed to increase. Additionally,
the number of volumes housed by the library will only increase slightly.
The changes that the new facility will provide will be more flexible space,
more community rooms and more area dedicated to staff workrooms.
These functions are not anticipated to intensify the use on site so there will
be no new impacts to the surrounding residential neighborhood. (Exhibit
A-3)
The library’s operating hours will remain the same with the proposal.
• Monday/Tuesday: 12-8 PM
• Wednesday – Saturday: 10 AM – 6 PM
• Sunday: 12-5 PM
The applicant states that the library operations will generally remain the same when the
new building is completed. The library does not intend to add more staff. The Hearings
Officer, therefore, finds that the proposal will not significantly lessen the overall
residential appearance and function of the area, nor will it increase intensity of library
use. This criterion is met.
Title 33.815.105.B. Physical compatibility.
This approval criterion has three subparts. Subsection 1 requires that the proposal will
preserve any City-designated scenic resources. City-designated scenic resources are
identified on the official zoning maps with a lower case “s.” The Hearings Officer finds
that there are no City-designated scenic resources on the site or in the surrounding
neighborhood area. Therefore, this criterion is not applicable.
Subsections 2 and 3 are stated in the alternative; that is, only one or the other must be
met. Subsection 3 requires that, “The proposal will mitigate differences in appearance or
scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping, tree preservation, and
other design features.” The Hearings Officer finds that the Applicant’s proposal includes
significant screening, landscaping, tree preservation, and a large percentage of non-
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structure area. Therefore, Criterion 3 is met. The Hearings Officer considered the
following information in opposition.
Dan Johnson, a member of the public, submitted written opposition testimony to the
proposal raising several issues that will be addressed throughout the decision where
applicable (“public opposition” Exhibit H-6). The public opposition testimony argues that
the size of the structure “with mechanical [equipment] on the roof and with the metal
panels on the exterior will create a commercial/industrial looking wall and will detract
from the neighborhood scale and materials.” Title 33.120.030.A explains that the RM1
zone allows structures “characterized by one to three story buildings that relate to the
patterns of residential neighborhoods, but at a somewhat larger scale and building
coverage than allowed in the single-dwelling zones.” The Hearings Officer finds that the
new building will be 30 feet in height, which is lower than the 35-foot height limit of the
RM1 zone. Additionally, the City Planner calculates that approximately 24 percent of the
site will be devoted to landscaping, which exceeds the minimum requirement of 20
percent for institutional uses. The structure’s impact is minimized as the building is
located close to the Holgate-street frontage.
The Hearings Officer finds that the site is adjacent to residential development only along
a small portion of the east property line, where a residential lot abuts the site (77 feet).
The remaining portion of the east property line (165 feet) and the entire north property
line are adjacent to the PGE substation. Along the adjacent residential property the
minimum 15-foot perimeter setback is provided.
The applicant provided a tree inventory and tree protection plan (Exhibits A-5 and A-6).
The proposal preserves five trees, #27, #28, #29, #30, and #31. In addition, the proposal
must meet the tree preservation requirements of the City’s Title 11, Trees. Note that
preservation of additional trees may also be required to satisfy Title 11 requirements.
The rows of existing evergreen shrubs will be retained along the east and north property
lines; this landscape buffer will be augmented with new trees as shown in the Landscape
Plan (Exhibit C-2). Also, proposed interior parking area landscaping exceeds the
minimum standards (1,530 square feet is required for 34 parking spaces, while 2,281
square feet is provided), which will provide additional buffering and shading of paved
surfaces.
The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal will mitigate differences in appearance or
scale through such means as setbacks, screening, landscaping, tree preservation, and
other design features. Therefore subsection 3 is satisfied.
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Title 33.815.105.C.1 The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the
livability of nearby residential zoned lands due to any of the following: noise, glare from
lights, late night operations, odors, and litter.
The Hearings Officer finds that the inherent characteristics of the community service
function of a library does not raise any significant noise concerns (lending books and
providing meeting space). To the extent the library may host an outdoor event with a
public address system, a noise variance application is required. Additionally, library
operating hours end by 8 pm, and meetings in the community rooms end by 10 pm, so
there aren’t any late-night operations.
The proposal includes mechanical equipment on the roof of the building. Applicant
testimony at the Hearing confirmed no history of complaints from residents from the
mechanical equipment on the roof that is in use currently. To the extent this equipment
is similar to what is being proposed the Hearings Officer finds the equipment likely will
not negatively impact residents.
The applicant provides additional information stating:
“The new mechanical equipment proposed for the rooftop of the building
will be located toward the center of the roof, setback from the adjacent R
zones, and will be screened from view through the use of a perforated
metal screen that will be taller than the proposed equipment. The
transformer and the pad for the future generator will be located along the
east property line and screened with landscaping meeting the L2
requirement.”
Note that the “future generator” is not part of this proposal and is not reviewed for
compliance with noise control standards. The applicant submitted an acoustical review
for the proposed at-grade transformer, to be located 11 feet from the east property line.
The review concludes that the noise levels of the transformer operation will not exceed
the maximum 45 dBA permissible night-time noise levels of Title 18 (Exhibit A-3).
The roof plan (Sheet MH103-03 of Exhibit A-3) identifies sound levels from the rooftop
mechanical equipment which do not confirm compliance with maximum noise levels at
property lines. To ensure that Title 18 noise levels are met, the Hearings Officer will
impose a condition of approval requiring testing of the mechanical equipment prior to
installation.
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The public opposition noted that the proposed exterior of the new structure “will be too
light, reflective and cause issues for neighbors, drivers and people with glare/reflection
(day and night) and heat again.” In Exhibit H-7 and in testimony at the Hearing
Applicant explains away this concern:
“The metal panel finish will have an integral color coating (exact color TBD)
applied with a mica or slight metallic sheen but will not be strongly
reflective or shiny, and will not create issues with off-site glare, in
compliance with the livability approval criteria”.
The Hearings Officer finds that the exterior surface is not unduly reflective and will not
produce a significant amount of glare.
The applicant provided an evaluation of the proposed exterior lighting, completed by
the project lighting designer (Exhibit A-3). The designer concludes:
•
•
•
•

Luminaires selected for use on site will be full cut-off style optics.
Off-site illumination will fall below 0.5 foot candles (maximum glare standard
of Section 33.262.080) at the property line.
Site lighting will comply with LEED requirements to achieve sustainable sites,
light pollution reduction credits.
Lighting controls will reduce light output to 50% when unoccupied.

The Hearings Officer finds that glare from lighting is not going to negatively impact the
neighborhood.
Public opposition noted a concern about houseless camping at the subject site:
“By increasing more hardscaping/plaza type space will only increase the
nightly use by homeless in the area for camping and cause more issues for
the surrounding neighbors as we are already having to deal with.”
There isn’t a criterion specifically addressing people who are houseless who might
attempt to use the subject site. There also isn’t any evidence in the record documenting
that houseless people cause odors and litter. That being said, to the extent there is a
positive correlation between the number of houseless people and the impacts of odor
and litter on the surrounding area, the Hearings Officer does not find that the proposal
is going to increase that impact. To the extent there already exists a houselessness issue
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(confirmed by the public opposition and applicant testimony) the Hearings Officer finds
that it is a pre-existing condition that will not be worsened by the proposal. In fact,
developing the site to accommodate welcomed activities and including clear sightlines
on the property to maintain safety, this may reduce the number of houseless people
who attempt to use the site for overnight stays. Trash and recycling containers will be
provided inside and outside of the library, and at the north and south building
entrances. Lastly, there is no odor associated with the institutional community service
use of a library. This criterion is met.
Title 33.815.105.C.2
This criterion addresses privacy and safety issues related to the proposal. Applicant
explains that “the building has been designed to limit the views into adjacent
neighboring residential properties, particularly along the east façade, to protect the
privacy of the adjacent homeowner.” (Exhibit A-3) The applicant states that the design
process of the library considered privacy impacts on the residential property east of the
site. Windows along the second story at the east elevation are placed approximately 30
feet back from the southeast building corner to minimize privacy impacts on this
property (Exhibit C-3). In addition, trees will be planted along the east property line and
the existing evergreen hedge row will be preserved (Exhibit C-2).
There is nothing inherently dangerous about the core functions of a library. To the
extent the public opposition is premised on drug deals in the area (criminal activity is
generally understood to be unsafe), this is a pre-existing condition and the proposal will
not worsen it. Additionally, landscaping and lighting plans allow views of the plaza and
parking area during day and evening hours. Lastly, the Police Bureau serves the existing
library site and can provide services to the new library development. Police officers can
access the site using existing streets on foot or by vehicle without restriction (Exhibit E6).
Title 33.815.105.D
Subsection 1 requires that the proposal be supportive of the street designations of the
Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan. The Portland Bureau of
Transportation (PBOT) reviewed the proposal and provided written testimony in Exhibit
E-2. The Hearings Officer finds that the site has frontage on two streets: SE Holgate Blvd.
and SE 79th Ave. These streets are classified in the City’s Transportation System Plan
(TSP) as follows
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The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal will not impact these streets because the
proposal does not interfere with the functioning of these streets as intended by the TSP.
The Hearings Officer adopts PBOT’s finding that the proposal’s institutional use will not
impact the classifications or functions of said streets and is, therefore, supportive of the
street designations of the TSP.
Subsection 2’s criterion consider the proposal’s impacts on the transportation system.
The considerations include all of the following:
“a. The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in
addition to the existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include safety,
street capacity, level of service, connectivity, transit availability, availability
of pedestrian and bicycle networks, on-street parking impacts, access
restrictions, neighborhood impacts, impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and
transit circulation. Evaluation factors may be balanced; a finding of failure
in one or more factors may be acceptable if the failure is not a result of the
proposed development, and any additional impacts on the system from
the proposed development are mitigated;
b. Measures proportional to the impacts of the proposed use are
proposed to mitigate on- and off-site transportation impacts. Measures
may include transportation improvements to on-site circulation, public
street dedication and improvement, private street improvements,
intersection improvements, signal or other traffic management
improvements, additional transportation and parking Chapter 33.815 Title
33, Planning and Zoning Conditional Uses 8/10/20 815-8 demand
management actions, street crossing improvements, improvements to the
local pedestrian and bicycle networks, and transit improvements;
c. Transportation improvements adjacent to the development and in the
vicinity needed to support the development are available or will be made
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available when the development is complete or, if the development is
phased, will be available as each phase of the development is completed;”
The public opposition raised the following concern:
“By cutting off the driveway access on Holgate Blvd will create a
congestion of traffic on 79th, as more people will use that street and park
along both sides and narrow the clearance of the street. 79th is a busy
street with lots of drivers and (drug dealers, homeless and those avoiding
the stop lights/traffic on 82nd.”
The Staff Report helps explain the benefits of closing the Holgate driveway:
“The site has frontage on SE Holgate Blvd, a high crash network street, and
SE 79th Ave, a local service street which is not a high crash network street.
The existing library has a driveway onto both streets. The proposed library
will close the driveway on Holgate with all vehicular access being from SE
79th Ave. Removing vehicle access from SE Holgate Blvd. will allow for
both safer vehicle movements and increased safety for pedestrians at the
marked crossing with the site’s frontage on SE Holgate Blvd.”
The Hearings Officer finds this is an appropriate consideration and may actually improve
safety.
The applicant submitted a transportation study (TIS) prepared by Julia Kuhn, PE and
Chris Brehmer, PE of Kittelson and Associates, Inc. (Exhibit A-4). This evaluation was
reviewed and accepted by PBOT employee Rachel Bolton, PE, a registered professional
traffic engineer. “The study was reviewed and approved by a PBOT traffic engineer who
concurred with the TIS findings that all intersections would continue to operate at the
City’s accepted Level of Service or better.”
The Hearings Officer adopts the findings of PBOT’s analysis of the TIS (Exhibit E-2) and
concurs in the recommendation by the Staff Report that the transportation system can
support the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the area. This criterion is
met.
Subsection 3 requires that public services for water supply, police and fire protection are
capable of serving the proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste disposal and
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stormwater disposal systems are acceptable to the Bureau of Environmental Services
(BES). BES, the Water Bureau, the Fire Bureau, and the Police Bureau all reviewed the
proposal and have no concerns about the availability and adequacy of the proposed
sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal systems, water service, police
protection, and fire-protection services. (Exhibits E-3, E-4, and E-7). Based on the
responses from the relevant City service bureaus, and the lack of contradictory evidence
in the record, the Hearings Officer finds that this criterion is met.
Title 33.815.105.E.
Subsection E requires that the proposal be consistent with any area plans adopted by
the City Council as part of the Comprehensive Plan, such as neighborhood or
community plans. The Staff Report notes, and the Hearings Officer, finds that the subject
site is within the boundaries of the Foster-Powell Neighborhood Plan (adopted by City
Council in 1996) and the Outer Southeast Community Plan (adopted by City Council in
1996). The Hearings Officer finds that the proposal is consistent with the applicable
policies of both plans, including neighborhood livability, urban design and public safety
policies. For example, as noted by the applicant
“the new building will expand the opportunities for the community to
gather by providing two large new community meeting rooms, several
smaller meeting rooms, flexible seating areas throughout the building and
outdoor plazas with benches surrounding the building. These spaces will
be available for use for formal community meetings and casual gatherings
of neighbors.”
Additionally, “the project includes improvements to both 79th Avenue and Holgate to
make the sidewalk corridors safer and more friendly to pedestrians.” The Hearings
Officer finds that Subsection E is satisfied because the proposal is consistent with the
applicable provisions of the two area plans adopted by the City Council as part of the
Comprehensive Plan.
Adjustments 33.805
The applicant seeks four adjustments. The purpose of the adjustment review process is
explained in Title 33.805.010 as follows:
“[It] to provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code
may be modified if the proposed development continues to meet the
intended purpose of those regulations. * * * Adjustment reviews provide
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flexibility for unusual situations. They also allow for alternative ways to
meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue to provide certainty and rapid processing for land use
applications.”
The applicant is requesting the following Adjustments to the standards of Section
33.120.275 and Table 120-7:
1.
2.

3.
4.

Decrease the Minimum Building Setback for the south building wall (SE
Holgate Blvd.) from 15 feet to 11 feet (Section 33.120.275 and Table 120-7);
Decrease the minimum required Buffering from Abutting Residential Zones
along the east property line, from 10 feet to 7 feet (Section 33.120.275 and
Table 120-7). Note that new trees are proposed, the existing hedge near this
property line will remain, and the building will be set back 15 feet from this
property line;
Increase the Maximum Building Length for the south building wall (SE Holgate
Blvd.) from 100 to 123 feet (Section 33.120.230); and
Decrease the minimum Perimeter Landscape Standard for screening of the
loading area along the west property line (requires 10 feet of L1 landscape
standard) and along the east property line, from L4 landscape standard
(requires a 6-foot-tall masonry wall, trees, and tall shrubs) to the L3 landscape
standard (requires trees and tall evergreen shrubs but not a wall) (Section
33.266.310 and Table 266-8).

The Hearings Officer finds that the criteria of Title 33.805.040 A through F must be
satisfied to grant the proposal’s adjustments. However, the Hearings Officer finds that
Subsections D and F (scenic/historic resources and environmental overlay) do not apply.
Therefore, only Subsections A, B, C and E apply.
Title 33.110.270.A explains that institutional development standards may be different
than those for a residential building. “The intent is to maintain compatibility with and
limit the negative impacts on surrounding residential areas.” Conditional Use Criteria A,
B and C also focus on the proposal’s compatibility with and impacts on the nearby
residential area. The Hearings Officer adopts the staff report’s analysis and findings
pages 10 – 14 and incorporates it herein by reference. Overall, the Hearings Officer finds
the adjustments are minor and appropriate given the project’s specific design as
outlined in the testimony of the City Planner at the Hearing. The Hearings Officer
incorporates that analysis into this section of the decision by reference.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not
have to meet the development standards to be approved during this review process.
The plans submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all
development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or
Modification via a land use review prior to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
III.

CONCLUSIONS

The proposal is found to be compatible with the nearby surrounding neighborhood
area. Positive aspects of the proposal include the low percentage of site building
coverage, a high percentage of landscaped area, and tree preservation.
Public services are available and adequate to serve the proposal. A parking area with 34
spaces is proposed on the site, behind the library building. PBOT staff reviewed the
proposal’s impact on the transportation system and finds the applicant’s Transportation
Impact Study acceptable.
IV.

DECISION

Approval of a Conditional Use for an approximate 21,000 square foot 2-story library
building and associated site development.
Approval of the following Adjustments:
1.
2.

3.
4.

Decrease the Minimum Building Setback for the south building wall (SE
Holgate Blvd.) from 15 feet to 11 feet (Section 33.120.275 and Table 120-7);
Decrease the minimum required Buffering from Abutting Residential Zones
along the east property line, from 10 feet to 7 feet (Section 33.120.275 and
Table 120-7);
Increase the Maximum Building Length for the south building wall (SE Holgate
Blvd.) from 100 to 123 feet (Section 33.120.230); and
Decrease the minimum Perimeter Landscape Standard for screening of the
loading area along the west property line as shown in Exhibit C-2 (requires 10
feet of L1 or 5 feet of L2 landscape standards) and along the east property
line, from L4 landscape standard (requires a 6-foot-tall masonry wall, trees,
and tall shrubs) to the L3 landscape standard (requires trees and tall
evergreen shrubs but not a wall) (Section 33.266.310 and Table 266-8).
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All approvals are per Exhibits C-1 through C-5, and subject to the following conditions:
A.
As part of the building permit application submittal, the following developmentrelated conditions (B through C) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or
included as a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information
appears must be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 22-132406 CU
AD." All requirements must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or
other required plan and must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B.
Prior to final inspection approval of the building permit, a noise study for rooftop mechanical equipment must be completed. The study must confirm compliance or
identify noise reduction features that will result in compliance with Title 18, Noise
Control.
C.
Preservation of Trees #27, #28, #29, #30, and #31 is required, as shown on Exhibit
C-2. Tree protection as specified in the Tree Protection Plan (Exhibit A-6) must be
included on building permit plans. Preservation of Trees #27, #28, #29, and #31 may
count toward meeting Tree Preservation requirements of Title 11, but additional trees
may be required to be preserved to meet Title 11 requirements.

__________________________________________
William Guzman, Hearings Officer
__________________________________________
Date

Application Determined Complete:
Report to Hearings Officer:
Decision Mailed:
Last Date to Appeal:
Effective Date (if no appeal):

May 18, 2022
July 8, 2022
July 27, 2022
August 10, 2022, 4:30 p.m.,
August 11, 2022

Conditions of Approval. This project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any
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project elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown
on the plans and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use
reviews. As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this
land use review, any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review,
the proprietor of the use or development approved by this land use review, and the
current owner and future owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appeal of the decision. ANY APPEAL OF THE HEARINGS OFFICER’S DECISION MUST BE
E-MAILED TO LANDUSEINTAKE@PORTLANDOREGON.GOV. The appeal application form
can be accessed at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. If you do not have
access to e-mail, please telephone (503) 823-7617 for assistance on how to submit the
appeal; please allow one business day for staff to respond. An appeal fee of $5,513.00
will be charged (one-half of the application fee for this case, up to a maximum of
$5,000.00).
Who can appeal: You may appeal the decision only if you wrote a letter which is
received before the close of the record on hearing or if you testified at the hearing, or if
you are the property owner or applicant. If you or anyone else appeals the decision of
the Hearings Officer, only evidence previously presented to the Hearings Officer will be
considered by the City Council.
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EXHIBITS RECEIVED IN THE HEARINGS OFFICE – SEE NEXT PAGE
(NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED)
The exhibits in the land use case file are all assigned a letter (example A-1). The Hearings
Office accepts exhibits filed online in its case management system. These exhibits are
marked in the lower right hand corner that identifies the exhibit as a “Portland Hearings
Office” exhibit. All of these exhibits are designated “H Exhibits” (that is, Hearings Office
Exhibits). See the BDS Staff Report for a list of exhibits prior to “H.”
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